
City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 
21 Lodge Street 

Albany, New York 12207 
Telephone:  (518) 434-2532  

Fax: (518) 434-9846 
Tracy Metzger, Chair                                                                                                                                  Sarah Reginelli, Chief Executive Officer                                                                                                            
Susan Pedo, Vice Chair                                                                                                                                                Mark Opalka, Chief Financial Officer                                                                                                                                           
Darius Shahinfar, Treasurer                                                                                                                                         William Kelly, Agency Counsel  
Lee Eck, Secretary     
Dominick Calsolaro 
Robert Schofield 
       

To:   Tracy Metzger Sarah Reginelli                                                                       Date: February 9, 2018 
 Darius Shahinfar William Kelly 
 Susan Pedo Joe Scott 
 Robert Schofield                 Mark Opalka 
 Lee Eck Joe Landy 
 Dominick Calsolaro Andy Corcione 
                                      Chantel Burnash 
            

IDA REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

A Regular Meeting of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Board of Directors will be held on 
Thursday, February 15th at 12:15 PM at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 (Large Conf. Room) 

         
        Roll Call  
 
        Reading of Minutes of the Board Meeting of January 18, 2018 
 
        Approval of Minutes of the Board Meeting of January 18, 2018 
      
        Report of Chief Financial Officer 

A.   Financial Report 
               
         Unfinished Business 

A. 363 Ontario St, LLC 
- Project Discussion  

         New Business   
A. 705 Broadway, LLC 

- Resolution Approving W-ZHA, LLC as Consultant 
B. ValueSpace Albany, LLC 

- Project Discussion 
   
        Other Business 

A. Agency Update 

        Adjournment 

The next regularly scheduled Board Meeting will be held Thursday, March 22, 2018 at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY. 

Please check the website www.albanyida.com for updated meeting information. 

 

http://www.albanyida.com/


 1 

           Albany Industrial Development Agency 

21 Lodge Street 
Albany, New York 12207 

Telephone:  (518) 434-2532 
Fax: (518) 434-9846 

 
Tracy Metzger, Chair                                                                                                                                                           Sarah Reginelli, Chief Executive Officer                                                                                                                                         
Susan Pedo, Vice Chair                                                  Mark Opalka, Chief Financial Officer 
Darius Shahinfar, Treasurer           William Kelly, Agency Counsel                                                                                                                             
Lee Eck, Secretary 
Dominick Calsolaro 
Robert Schofield                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

IDA MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 
Thursday, January 18, 2018 

 
Attending:       Tracy Metzger, Dominick Calsolaro, Susan Pedo, Lee Eck, Robert Schofield, and Darius 

Shahinfar 
 
Absent: None 
                                                                                                                                       
Also Present:   Sarah Reginelli, Mark Opalka, Joe Landy, Ashley Mohl, Mike Bohne, Joseph Scott and 

Bill Kelly 
 
Chair Tracy Metzger called the Regular Meeting of the IDA to order at 12:20 p.m. 
 
Roll Call 
Chair Tracy Metzger reported that all Committee members were present. 
 
Reading of Minutes of the December 21, 2017 Board Meeting 
Since the minutes of the December 21, 2017 meeting had been distributed to Board members in advance for 
review, Chair Tracy Metzger made a proposal to dispense with the reading of the minutes. 
 
Approval of Minutes of the December 21, 2017 Board Meeting 
Chair Tracy Metzger made a proposal to approve the minutes of the Board Meeting of December 21, 2017, as 
presented.  A motion to accept the minutes, as presented, was made by Darius Shahinfar and seconded by Lee 
Eck.  A vote being taken, the minutes were accepted unanimously. 
 
Reports of the Chief Financial Officer 
Staff reviewed the monthly financial report that was provided in advance for review. 
 
Unfinished Business 
 
760 Broadway, LLC – Amendment to the Approving Resolution 
Chair Tracy Metzger presented the 760 Broadway, LLC – Amendment to the Approving Resolution to the Board.  
A motion to adopt the resolution was made by Dominick Calsolaro and seconded by Darius Shahinfar.  A vote 
being taken, the resolution passed unanimously. 
 
363 Ontario St LLC (Playdium) –Public Hearing Resolution 
Before specific discussion began, staff provided an overview of the Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework 
for the Board and definitions for terms used in the Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework were distributed 
to facilitate the discussion. 
 
Staff summarized the application for a mixed-use development project at 363 Ontario Street, which was further 
discussed at the previous Finance Committee meeting.  The proposed project consists of the acquisition of a 1.8 
acre parcel of land, construction of three mixed-use residential rental apartment complexes containing +/- 109 
residential apartment units, indoor and outdoor parking, as well as a laundromat and café.  The Applicant projects 
the proposed project will retain 3 jobs and create 5 permanent jobs and 100 construction jobs.    
 



 2 

Staff advised the Committee that 363 Ontario Street LLC is seeking a mortgage recording tax exemption, sales 
and compensating use tax exemption and real property tax abatements.   
 
The Committee discussed the Project’s scoring within the IDA’s Evaluation and Assistance Framework, 
specifically discussing jobs created and/or retained. 
 
The Board requested some additional information from the applicant regarding job creation, which staff will 
follow up on.  The Board discussed their desire to hear from the public at the next Finance Committee meeting to 
inform their early discussions. 
 
Chair Tracy Metzger presented the 363 Ontario St LLC –Public Hearing Resolution 
to the Board.  A motion to adopt the resolution was made by Susan Pedo and seconded by Lee Eck.  A vote being 
taken, the resolution passed unanimously. 
 
At Hudson Park, LLC – Approving Extension of Approval Resolution 
Chair Tracy Metzger presented the At Hudson Park, LLC – Approving Extension of Approval Resolution 
to the Board.  A motion to adopt the resolution was made by Dominick Calsolaro and seconded by Robert 
Schofield.  A vote being taken, the resolution passed unanimously. 
 
New Business 
Annual Housekeeping Resolution 2018 
Staff reviewed the resolution with the Board.  As part of the resolution, the 2018 committee structure was set.   
 
Chair Tracy Metzger presented the Annual Housekeeping Resolution 2018 to the Board.  A motion to adopt the 
resolution was made by Susan Pedo and seconded by Dominick Calsolaro.  A vote being taken, the resolution 
passed unanimously. 
 
Presentation of the Annual Investment Report 
Staff presented the Annual Investment Report to the Board.   
 
Presentation of the Property Acquisition Disposition Report 
Staff presented the Property Acquisition Disposition Report to the Board.   
 
Other Business 
Agency Update 
Staff gave the Board an update on various economic development projects and operations of the Agency. 
 
Staff provided an update on the ongoing Office of State Comptroller audit. 
 
Staff informed the Board that the RECKDE, LLC project has closed with the IDA and there was a technical 
matter that came up at the closing that may require procedural action from the Board.  Joe Scott informed the 
Board that more information would be provided at an upcoming meeting. 
 
Staff provided an update regarding the Arbor Hill Community Center. 
 
The Board briefly discussed the Agency’s banking relationships. 
 
Staff advised the Board that Staff has requested that meetings with new Common Council Members to make 
introductions and answer any questions that the new Common Council Members may have about the work that 
the organization does. 
 
There being no further business, Chair Tracy Metzger adjourned the meeting at 12:45 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
_______________________ 
Lee Eck, Secretary 



City of Albany IDA
2018 Monthly Cash Position

January 2018

Actual

January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD Total

Beginning Balance 1,874,123$    2,075,438$    2,013,108$    1,975,274$    1,946,544$    2,158,603$    2,048,699$    2,020,000$    1,991,289$    1,881,316$    1,880,810$    2,195,040$    1,874,123$     

Revenue

Fee Revenue

Application Fee -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                   

Agency Fee 51,835           -                    95,000           -                    242,500         -                    -                    -                    -                    28,262           343,000         -                    760,597$        

Administrative Fee 500               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    500                 

Modification Fee -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

Subtotal - Fee Revenue 52,335$         -$                  95,000$         -$                  242,500$       -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  28,262$         343,000$       -$                  761,097$        

Other Revenue

Project Benefit Agreement 100,000$       -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  100,000$        

9% LIHTC Fee -                10,000           -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                10,000            

Interest Income 844               861               835               819               807               895               849               838               826               780               780               910               10,042            

CRC 50,778           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    40,086           90,864            

NYS BIC -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

Misc -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

Subtotal - Other Revenue 151,622$       10,861$         835$              819$              807$              895$              849$              838$              826$              780$              780$              40,996$         210,906$        

Total - Revenue 203,957$       10,861$         95,835$         819$              243,307$       895$              849$              838$              826$              29,042$         343,780$       40,996$         972,003$        

Expenditures

Management Contract -$                  58,097$         29,048$         29,049$         29,049$         29,049$         29,048$         29,049$         29,049$         29,048$         29,049$         29,048$         348,582$        

Consulting Fees -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

Strategic Activities -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

Audits 2,500             -                    4,500             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    7,000              

Agency Counsel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    42,000           42,000            

ED Support -                    -                    62,500           -                    -                    62,500           -                    -                    62,500           -                    -                    62,500           250,000          

Sub-lease AHCC -                    14,593           17,120           -                    18,750           -                    18,750           -                    -                    18,750           87,964            

NYS BIC -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

D & O Insurance -                    -                    -                    -                    1,700             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    1,700              

Misc. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                     

Legal Expenses -                    -                    20,000           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    20,000           40,000            

Other Expenses 142               500               500               500               500               500               500               500               500               500               500               500               5,642              

Total - Expenditures 2,642$           73,190$         133,668$       29,549$         31,249$         110,799$       29,548$         29,549$         110,799$       29,548$         29,549$         172,798$       782,888$        

Ending Balance 2,075,438$    2,013,108$    1,975,274$    1,946,544$    2,158,603$    2,048,699$    2,020,000$    1,991,289$    1,881,316$    1,880,810$    2,195,040$    2,063,239$    2,063,239$     

(1)
 Lists the Agency Fees forecasted by year-end.  

 

Forecasted project activity Amount

50 NS, LLC 50,020$            

New Scotland Parking Facility 294,000            

344,020$          

 

Projected



City of Albany IDA
Fee Detail by Month

January 2018

Name Application Fee Agency Fee Administration Fee Modification Fee TOTAL FEE 

January Reckde LLC -$                           51,835$                   -$                                 -$                           51,835$                 

At Hudson Park, LLC -                             -                               500                              500                        

-                             

TOTAL -$                           51,835$                   500$                            -$                           52,335$                 

February -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

-                         

-                         

-                         

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

March 960 Broadway, LLC -$                           30,000$                   -$                                 -$                           30,000$                 

Nipper Apartments, LLC -                             65,000                     -                                   -                             65,000                   

-                             -                               -                                   -                             -                             

-                             -                               -                                   -                             

TOTAL -$                           95,000$                   -$                                 -$                           95,000$                 

April -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

-                         -                         

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

May At Hudson Park, LLC 57,500$                   -$                                 -$                           57,500$                 

760 Broadway LLC -                             185,000                   -                                   185,000                 

TOTAL -$                           242,500$                 -$                                 -$                           242,500$               

June -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

Page 2 of 3



City of Albany IDA
Fee Detail by Month

January 2018

Name Application Fee Agency Fee Administration Fee Modification Fee TOTAL FEE 

July -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

-                         -                         

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

August -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                       -$                       

-                             

-                             

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

September -$                           -$                             -$                             -$                       -$                       

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

October 191 North Pearl, LLC -$                           28,262$                   -$                                 -$                           28,262$                 

-                         -                           -                                   -                             -                             

-                             

TOTAL -$                           28,262$                   -$                                 -$                           28,262$                 

November Home Leasing -$                           343,000$                 -$                                 -$                           343,000$               

-$                           

-                             

TOTAL -$                           343,000$                 -$                                 -$                           343,000$               

December -$                           -$                                 -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           

TOTAL -$                           -$                             -$                                 -$                           -$                           

2018 TOTAL -$                          760,597$                500$                           -$                           761,097$              

Page 3 of 3



1 

 

TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Finance Committee 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: 363 Ontario St, LLC - IDA Application Summary 

 

DATE:  January 5, 2018 

 

Applicant: 363 Ontario St, LLC 

 

Managing Members (% of Ownership): Ryan Jankow (75%) and Tom Lynch (25%). 

 

Project Location: 363 Ontario Street  

 

Project Description: The project consists of the acquisition of a +/- 1.8 acre parcel of land, 

construction on the land of the 58,500 SF buildings containing +/- 109 residential apartment 

units (with tenant amenities) 99 underground parking spaces, 43 surface parking spaces, and 

4,000-6,000 square feet of retail space, and acquisition of various personal property and 

furniture, fixtures, and equipment. 

 

Estimated Project Cost: $16,289,000 

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease   

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: None 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $8,700,000 

 

Estimated Total Mortgage Amount: $13,831,200  

 

Cost Benefit Analysis: The applicant has provided staff with the appropriate proformas, 

expenses, and requested PILOT schedule necessary to evaluate the project.  The projected rents 

for the project fall within the parameters evaluated by a third party consultant when the potential 

abatement schedules for the Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework were created. 

 

Requested PILOT: The proposal entails the Applicant entering into a 20 year PILOT agreement 

with the IDA. 

 

Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments: $4,776,781  

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $696,000 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: $138,312 

o Real Property Taxes: $6,897,590 

 

 



2 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: 5 jobs 

o Projected Retained:  N/A 

o Projected Construction:  85 jobs  

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Albany 2030  

 Increase job opportunities for all residents. 

 Encourage investment in urban land and buildings for employment and housing.    

 

Community Benefit Metrics: 

o See attached CAIDA Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework Staff Analysis 

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Applicant has received full Planning Board approval. 
 

Estimated IDA Fee 

o Fee amount: $162,890 

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 



10

YES **Qualifies for Community Commitment Enhancement? NO

$10,200,000 Units: 109 Improved Assessed Value per Unit Estimate: $93,577.98

Revitalization Target Geography 

Distressed Census Tract 1

High Vacancy Census Tract 

Downtown

BID

Neighborhood Plan 1

Identified Priority 

Downtown Residential 

Tax Exempt/Vacant 
Identified Catalyst Site 

Historic Preservation 

Community Catalyst 1

Identified Growth Area 

Manufacturing / Distribution

Technology

Hospitality 

Existing Cluster 

Conversion to Residential 

Subtotal 3

Job Creation Permanent Jobs 

 3 - 40 1

41-80

81 - 120

121-180

>180

Retained Jobs 

 3 - 40

41-80

81 - 120

121-180

>180

Construction Jobs 

   6 - 80 1

81 - 160 1

 161 - 240

  > 241

Subtotal 3

Investment Financial Commitment

2.5M - 10M 1

10.1M-17.5M 1

17.6M-25M

25.1M-30M

Subtotal 2

Community Commitment 

MWBE

EEO Workforce Utilization

Inclusionary Housing 

Regional Labor 1

City of Albany Labor 1

Apprenticeship Program

Subtotal 2

Total: 10

Baseline Requirements Complete Application 1

Meets NYS/CAIDA Requirements 1

Albany 2030 Aligned 1

Planning Approval 1

Meet "Project Use" definition 1

"But For" Requirement 1

6

**Must achieve subtotal of 3 and threshold of 13 to qualify for Community Commitment enhancement

Midtown Colleges and University Study -Page 8&9

The project is consistent with the demand for additional residential housing identified in the 

Midtown Colleges and University Study (pages 8&9)

363 Ontario St, LLC

COMMENTS

Census Tract 16 is a distressed census tract

The project will create 85 construction jobs

Total Score: 

Total Improved Assessed Value Estimate: 

*Must achieve threshold of 10 to qualify for deviation

Developer commits to City of Albany Labor for 15% of construction jobs

Developer commits to Regional Labor for 90% of construction jobs

The project will create 5 permanent jobs

***DRAFT - CAIDA Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework Staff Analysis

***This analysis is prepared by staff for Board discussion purposes only.  The potenital scoring represented has not been vetted, agreed upon or in any way approved by 

the CAIDA Board of Directors

Total project cost is anticpated to be $16.289 Million

Project: 

*Qualifies for a PILOT Deviation? 

Notes/Applicable Program Restrictions:



Construction(1)
2018 2017/2018 $46.18 $985,000 $45,487 - - - - - - - - - -

1
(2)

2019 2018/2019 $47.10 $985,000 $46,397 $985,000 $10,200,000 $480,457 $4,367.79 $89,803 Not Applicable $390,654 $816 $3,551 81.31% 90%

2 2020 2019/2020 $48.05 $985,000 $47,325 $985,000 $10,200,000 $490,066 $4,455.14 $91,599 Not Applicable $398,467 $833 $3,622 81.31% 90%

3 2021 2020/2021 $49.01 $985,000 $48,271 $985,000 $10,200,000 $499,867 $4,544.25 $93,431 Not Applicable $406,436 $849 $3,695 81.31% 90%

4 2022 2021/2022 $49.99 $985,000 $49,237 $985,000 $10,200,000 $509,865 $4,635.13 $95,300 Not Applicable $414,565 $866 $3,769 81.31% 90%

5 2023 2022/2023 $50.99 $985,000 $50,222 $985,000 $10,200,000 $520,062 $4,727.83 $97,206 Not Applicable $422,856 $884 $3,844 81.31% 90%

6 2024 2023/2024 $52.01 $985,000 $51,226 $985,000 $10,200,000 $530,463 $4,822.39 $99,150 Not Applicable $431,313 $901 $3,921 81.31% 90%

7 2025 2024/2025 $53.05 $985,000 $52,251 $985,000 $10,200,000 $541,072 $4,918.84 $101,133 Not Applicable $439,940 $919 $3,999 81.31% 90%

8 2026 2025/2026 $54.11 $985,000 $53,296 $985,000 $10,200,000 $551,894 $5,017.22 $103,155 Not Applicable $448,738 $938 $4,079 81.31% 90%

9 2027 2026/2027 $55.19 $985,000 $54,362 $985,000 $10,200,000 $562,932 $5,117.56 $105,219 Not Applicable $457,713 $957 $4,161 81.31% 90%

10 2028 2027/2028 $56.29 $985,000 $55,449 $985,000 $10,200,000 $574,190 $5,219.91 $107,323 Not Applicable $466,867 $976 $4,244 81.31% 90%

11 2029 2028/2029 $57.42 $985,000 $56,558 $985,000 $10,200,000 $585,674 $5,324.31 $135,925 Not Applicable $449,749 $1,236 $4,089 76.79% 85%

12 2030 2029/2030 $58.57 $985,000 $57,689 $985,000 $10,200,000 $597,388 $5,430.80 $192,614 Not Applicable $404,774 $1,751 $3,680 67.76% 75%

13 2031 2030/2031 $59.74 $985,000 $58,843 $985,000 $10,200,000 $609,335 $5,539.41 $251,515 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $357,820 $2,287 $3,253 58.72% 65%

14 2032 2031/2032 $60.93 $985,000 $60,020 $985,000 $10,200,000 $621,522 $5,650.20 $284,621 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $336,901 $2,587 $3,063 54.21% 60%

15 2033 2032/2033 $62.15 $985,000 $61,220 $985,000 $10,200,000 $633,952 $5,763.20 $347,586 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $286,366 $3,160 $2,603 45.17% 50%

16 2034 2033/2034 $63.40 $985,000 $62,444 $985,000 $10,200,000 $646,631 $5,878.47 $412,957 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $233,675 $3,754 $2,124 36.14% 40%

17 2035 2034/2035 $64.66 $985,000 $63,693 $985,000 $10,200,000 $659,564 $5,996.04 $480,803 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $178,761 $4,371 $1,625 27.10% 30%

18 2036 2035/2036 $65.96 $985,000 $64,967 $985,000 $10,200,000 $672,755 $6,115.96 $551,198 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $121,558 $5,011 $1,105 18.07% 20%

19 2037 2036/2037 $67.28 $985,000 $66,266 $985,000 $10,200,000 $686,211 $6,238.28 $562,222 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $123,989 $5,111 $1,127 18.07% 20%

20 2038 2037/2038 $68.62 $985,000 $67,592 $985,000 $10,200,000 $699,935 $6,363.04 $573,466 11.5% of Project Gross Sales/Revenue $126,469 $5,213 $1,150 18.07% 20%

Permanent(3)
2039 2038/2039 $69.99 $985,000 $68,944 $985,000 $10,200,000 $713,933 $23,798 $713,933 $0 0.00% 0%

$3,648,897 $1,127,326 $11,673,835 $4,776,223 $6,897,611

(18) Totals for comparison and analysis during PILOT agreement period only.

***Analysis is ONLY an estimate***

(16) Percent Abatement on Total Assessment via PILOT.

(17) Percent Abatement on Improved Assessment via PILOT.

Estimated 

Abatement
(13)

(10) Estimated taxes Per Unit  if proposed project occurred without PILOT assistance.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE.  

(14) Estimated PILOT Payments Per Unit .  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(6) Estimated taxes if proposed project did not occur (i.e. left status quo).  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(5) Assessment value of based on current 2017 assessment

(12) Estimated PILOT Payments. DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

(7) Assessment value of based on 2017 City of Albany Tax Rolls

(3) Property returns to full taxable status.

(1) Project would likely close with Agency in Spring of 2018.

PILOT Year Tax Rate(4)

Notes:

363 Ontario Playdium - Analysis of Applicant's Proposed PILOT

Estimated PILOT 

Payments 

Per Unit
(14)

Estimated 

Abatement

Per Unit
(15)

% Abatement 

on Total 

Assessment
(16)

Estimated Total 

Taxes w/o 

PILOT
(9)

Estimated Total 

Improved 

Assessment
(8)

Estimated Total 

Taxes
(6)

Base 

Assessment
(7)

% Abatement 

on Improved 

Assessment
(17)

School 

Tax Year
Estimated Total 

Taxes w/o PILOT 

Per Unit 
(10)

Estimated 

PILOT 

Payments
(12) 

Status Quo

Proposed Project

PILOT Payments to be the Greater of(11)

(15) Difference of Estimated PILOT Payments Per Unit  from Estimated Total Taxes w/o PILOT Per Unit .

City &

 County Tax 

Year

(4) Estimated tax rate (does not include any special ad volereum taxes that are still payable under PILOT) based on City/County 2017 tax year and School 2016/2017 tax year with estimated escalation of 2.0% thereafter.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAX RATES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE. 

Estimated Total(18)

(2) Estimated start of PILOT payments. 

(13) Difference of Estimated PILOT Payments from Estimated Total Taxes w/o PILOT.

(8) Per letter from the City of Albany Assessor dated 11-27-2017

(9) Estimated taxes if proposed project occurred without PILOT assistance.  DOES NOT INCLUDE LIBRARY TAXES THAT ARE STILL PAYABLE.  

Normal Tax
Estimated Total 

2016 

Assessment
(5)

(11) PILOT Payments in Years 1-12 will be calculated by the schedule listed for Percent Abatement on Improved Assessment.  Starting in Year 13 the PILOT Payments will be calculated as the greater of the Percent Abatement on Improved Assessment or 11.5% of Gross Sales/Revenue (*needs to be finalized). 

Estimated 

PILOT Payments
(12) 

























































































 

 
 

012001.00025 Business 14524990v2 

CITY OF ALBANY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

RESOLUTION APPROVING W-ZHA, LLC AS CONSULTANT 

 

A regular meeting of City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the “Agency”) was 

convened in public session at the office of the Agency located at 21 Lodge Street in the City of Albany, 

Albany County, New York on February 15, 2018 at 12:15 p.m., local time. 

 

The meeting was called to order by the (Vice) Chair of the Agency and, upon roll being called, 

the following members of the Agency were: 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Tracy L. Metzger Chair 

Susan Pedo Vice Chair 

Lee Eck Secretary 

Hon. Darius Shahinfar Treasurer 

Dominick Calsolaro Member 

Robert Schofield Member 

 

ABSENT: 

 

  

 

AGENCY STAFF PRESENT INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING: 

 

Sarah Reginelli Chief Executive Officer 

Mark Opalka Chief Financial Officer 

Ashley Mohl Senior Economic Developer II, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Joseph Landy Senior Economic Developer II, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Andrew Corcione Economic Developer, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Michael Bohne Communications & Marketing, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

Chantel Burnash Executive Assistant, Capitalize Albany Corporation 

William G. Kelly, Jr., Esq. Interim Agency Counsel 

A. Joseph Scott, III, Esq. Special Agency Counsel 

 

The following resolution was offered by _______________, seconded by _______________, to 

wit: 

 

Resolution No. 0218-__ 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF A THIRD PARTY CONSULTANT, 

W-ZHA, LLC, AND THE EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF ALBANY INDUSTRIAL 

DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF AN AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT THERETO. 

 

WHEREAS, City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the “Agency”) is authorized and 

empowered by the provisions of Chapter 1030 of the 1969 Laws of New York, constituting Title 1 of 

Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, Chapter 24 of the Consolidated Laws of New York, as 

amended (the “Enabling Act”) and Chapter 325 of the 1974 Laws of New York, as amended, constituting 

Section 903-a of said General Municipal Law (said Chapter and the Enabling Act being hereinafter 

collectively referred to as the “Act”) to promote, develop, encourage and assist in the acquiring, 

constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, equipping and furnishing of commercial facilities, 



 

 
- 2 - 

012001.00025 Business 14524990v2 

among others, for the purpose of promoting, attracting and developing economically sound commerce and 

industry to advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people 

of the State of New York, to improve their prosperity and standard of living, and to prevent 

unemployment and economic deterioration; and 

 

WHEREAS, to accomplish its stated purposes, the Agency is authorized and empowered under 

the Act to acquire, construct and install one or more “projects” (as defined in the Act) or to cause said 

projects to be acquired, constructed and installed, and to convey said projects or to lease said projects 

with the obligation to purchase; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency has previously solicited proposals from consulting firms for the purpose 

of providing services to the Agency in connection with the review and consideration of large capital 

projects to be undertaken in the City of Albany, New York (the “City”); and 

 

WHEREAS, in connection with such solicitation, the Agency received proposals from several 

firms, including W-ZHA, LLC (the “Consultant”), to provide such services, and, based on such proposals 

the Agency has created a list of selected consultants to be available if and when the Agency needs such 

services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency expects to be presented with an Application for a large capital project to 

be undertaken in the City, and the Agency has need for consulting services in connection with the review 

and consideration of such project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Consultant has presented a proposal to the Agency (the “Proposal”), attached 

hereto as Exhibit A, to provide consulting services to the Agency to assist in the Agency’s efforts to 

review a proposed City of Albany Industrial Development Agency project with respect to the economic 

impact of said project; and 

 

WHEREAS, in connection with the Proposal, the Consultant has submitted to the Agency a 

consulting agreement outlining the services of the Consultant, as more particularly described in Proposal 

(the “Consultant Agreement”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 43-B of the 

Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the “SEQR Act”) and the regulations adopted pursuant 

thereto by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York, being 6 NYCRR 

Part 617, as amended (the “Regulations” and collectively with the SEQR Act, “SEQRA”), the Agency 

must satisfy the requirements contained in SEQRA prior to making a final determination whether to 

proceed with the Proposal; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to SEQRA, the Agency has examined the Proposal in order to make a 

determination as to whether the Proposal is subject to SEQRA, and it appears that the Proposal constitutes 

a Type II action under SEQRA; and 

 

WHEREAS, the members of the Agency desire to authorize the Agency to enter into the 

Consultant Agreement; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF CITY OF ALBANY 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. Based upon an examination of the Proposal, the Agency hereby determines that 

the Proposal constitutes a “Type II action” pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(23), and therefore that, 



 

 
- 3 - 

012001.00025 Business 14524990v2 

pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.6(a)(1)(i), the Agency has no further responsibilities under SEQRA with 

respect to the Proposal. 

 

Section 2. Subject to review of the Consulting Agreement by the Chair, Vice Chair and 

Chief Executive Officer of the Agency and approval of the Consulting Agreement by counsel to the 

Agency and Special Counsel to the Agency, the Agency hereby determines to (A) approve the Proposal 

and (B) enter into the Consulting Agreement and hereby authorizes the execution by the Agency of the 

Consulting Agreement. 

 

Section 3. All action taken by the Chief Executive Officer of the Agency with respect to the 

Proposal is hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 

Section 4. Subject to approval by counsel to the Agency of the terms of the Consulting 

Agreement, the Chair (or Vice Chair) of the Agency is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the 

Consulting Agreement, and, where appropriate, the Secretary (or Assistant Secretary) of the Agency is 

hereby authorized to affix the seal of the Agency thereto and to attest the same, all in substantially the 

form thereof presented to this meeting, with such changes, variations, omissions and insertions as the 

Chair (or Vice Chair) shall approve, the execution thereof by the Chair (or Vice Chair) to constitute 

conclusive evidence of such approval. 

 

Section 5. The officers, employees and agents of the Agency are hereby authorized and 

directed for and in the name and on behalf of the Agency to do all acts and things required or provided for 

by the provisions of the Consulting Agreement, and to execute and deliver all such additional certificates, 

instruments and documents, to pay all such fees, charges and expenses and to do all such further acts and 

things as may be necessary or, in the opinion of the officer, employee or agent acting, desirable and 

proper to effect the purposes of the foregoing Resolution and to cause compliance by the Agency with all 

of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Consulting Agreement binding upon the Agency. 

 

Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, 

which resulted as follows: 

 

Tracy L. Metzger VOTING           

Susan Pedo VOTING        

Lee Eck VOTING           

Hon. Darius Shahinfar VOTING           

Dominick Calsolaro VOTING           

Robert T. Schofield VOTING        

 

The foregoing Resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 



 

 
- 4 - 

012001.00025 Business 14524990v2 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

 ) SS.: 

COUNTY OF ALBANY ) 

 

 

I, the undersigned (Assistant) Secretary of City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the 

“Agency”), DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing annexed extract of the minutes 

of the meeting of the members of the Agency, including the Resolution contained therein, held on 

February 15, 2018, with the original thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct 

copy of said original and of such Resolution contained therein and of the whole of said original so far as 

the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that (A) all members of the Agency had due notice of said meeting; 

(B) said meeting was in all respects duly held; (C) pursuant to Article 7 of the Public Officers Law (the 

“Open Meetings Law”), said meeting was open to the general public, and due notice of the time and place 

of said meeting was duly given in accordance with such Open Meetings Law; and (D) there was a quorum 

of the members of the Agency present throughout said meeting. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that, as of the date hereof, the attached Resolution is in full force and 

effect and has not been amended, repealed or rescinded. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Agency this 

15
th
 day of February, 2018. 

 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

(Assistant) Secretary 

 

 

 

(SEAL) 

 



 

 
A-1 

012001.00025 Business 14524990v2 

EXHIBIT A 

 

- PROPOSAL - 

 

 


	1. IDA agenda 02.15.18 monthly mtg
	2. minutes 01.18.18 monthly_mtg JL with SR and MO's edits
	Roll Call
	Staff gave the Board an update on various economic development projects and operations of the Agency.
	Staff provided an update on the ongoing Office of State Comptroller audit.
	Staff informed the Board that the RECKDE, LLC project has closed with the IDA and there was a technical matter that came up at the closing that may require procedural action from the Board.  Joe Scott informed the Board that more information would be ...

	3. 2018 IDA Monthly Financial Report - Copy
	4. IDA Project Summary -363 Ontario St, LLC 02 08 18
	5. Playdium Matrix Scoring Sheet 02 08 2018
	6. Playdium - DRAFT PILOT 02 15 18
	7. 363 Ontario Cover Letter
	8. City of Albany IDA Application (Final 2-9-18)
	9. 363 Ontario Assessor letter
	10. RESOLUTION APPROVING W-ZHA INC AS FINANCIAL CONSULTANT (705 Broadway)

